THIS IS A DECISION PAPER

TO:

HARDIN COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION MEMBERS

FROM:
NANNETTE JOHNSTON, SUPERINTENDENT

DATE:
OCTOBER 16, 2008

SUBJECT:
Approval of a Change Order under $10,000.
FACTS:

The Board has requested that all change orders under $10,000 be listed on the consent agenda for their approval.  This procedure change will take less time at Board meetings but also allows the Board the option to pull items they may wish to discuss for further clarification.

The following change order items are presented to the board for consideration:

	
	Site
	Item
	Reason for Change
	Amount of Change 

	1.1
	Rineyville
	Add 10' gutter and associated down spout adjacent to Media Center exit door 109C.
	A gutter was requested (by school principal) above door 109C; at present water from adjacent canopy creates the need for this additional down spout.
	$1,391.00

	1.2
	Rineyville
	Adjust $3,000 allowance for glass shelving and supports for display cases.
	This change is to adjust the actual cost for glass shelves and supports in the amount of $2,085.00 with the contract allowance of $3,000.00.
	($915.00)

	2.1
	Rineyville
	Add wall mount electronic equipment cabinet and associated electronic and electrical connections in Continuance Assessment Room 227.
	This change provides support and associated electrical wiring and data cabling for ceiling mounted projector electronic equipment.
	$664.27

	2.2
	Rineyville
	This change is to adjust contract amount with the contract allowance of $5,000.00.  No funds were expended against this electrical allowance
	This change adjust contract amount for a $5,000 allowance included in Electrical specifications.
	($5,000.00)









     TOTAL CHANGES Credit of  ($3,919.73)
	
	Site
	Item
	Reason for Change
	Amount of Change

	3.1
	Annex
	Provide time and material to cut existing concrete slab to a greater extent than anticipated.
	The existing concrete slab was discovered to be 18" to 27" in places.  Anticipated thickness of concrete flooring was anticipated of 4" to 6" thick.
	$3,279.84 

	3.2
	Annex
	Revise PAC-2 from 4 ton to 5 ton.           
	Upon review of contract documents, some rooms will not have average heating levels.  Changing HVAC unit PAC-2 from a 4-ton unit to a 5-ton unit was made to minimize this occurrence.
	$880.92



TOTAL CHANGES  $4,160.76

RECOMMENDATION


Approve change orders recommended by Associate Superintendent of Finance.

RECOMMENDED MOTION

I recommend that the Hardin County Board of Education approve change orders Rineyville Elementary School (1.1, 1.2, 2.1, 2.2) Annex (3.1, 3.2). 

